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ANTHONY L. BARNHY, ESQ.
NV Stale Bar No. 8366

TIFFANY S. BARNEY, ESQ.
NV State Bar No. 9754

ZACHARY D. HOLYOAK, ESQ.
NV State Bar No. 14217

ANTHONY L. BARNEY, LTD.
3317 W, Charleston Boulevard. Suite B

Las Vegas. NV 89102-1835
Telephone; (702)438-7878
Facsimile: (702)259-1116
E-Mail: office(ganihonybamey.eom
Auorneysfor Nancy Christian

Electronically Filed
10/4/2017 6:40 PM

Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE CCURt

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

In the Matter of the

THE CHRISTIAN FAMILY TRUST

Dated Octoher 11,2016

Case Number: P-17-092512-T

Dept.; (PC-1)26

REPLY TO PETTTIONER'S OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS

Nancy Christian ("Nancy" or "Triistor"), by aiid through their attorneys at the law firm

of Anthony L. Barney. Ltd. files the above-referenced Reply to Petitioner's Motion to Dismiss

("Reply") requesting relief from this Court. This Motion is based upon the pleadings and papers

on file herein, the memorandum of points and authorities, any exhibits filed herewith, the

Verification attached hereto, and any oral arguments presented at the time of the hearing.

Dated this 4"'day of October 2017.

Anthon
-/

Zaj^ry D. Hcnyoak, Esq.
^adaBarNo. 14217

117 W, Charleston Blvd., Suite B
Las Vegas, NV 89102-1835
(702)438-7878

Case Number P.17.092512-T 12/17/2018 10:49:07 AMAPP-ROA--116
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MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

I. Facts Presented:

Nancy lllcd her motion to dismiss the Petition based upon the lack of standing of the

prior trustees, Susan Christian-Payne. Rosemary Keach and Raymond Christian, Jr. ("Prior

Trustees"), as contingent beneficiaries of the trust but not vested beneficiaries. The Prior

Trustees filed an opposition to the motion to dismiss on September 15, 2017 to which Nancy

files this Reply.

As a preliminary matter, the Prior Trustees have complained of the lack of admissible

evidence supporting Nancy's factual statements although Nancy verified all factual statements

under penalty of perjury. Unlike Nancy's verified statements, however, the Prior Trustees and

their attorney are making defamatoiy and untruthful statements to support their alleged version

of the events without any supporting evidence or verifications under penalty of perjury. Indeed,

the Prior Trustees will be unable to provide such evidence, because their version of alleged

events is false. If this court denies Nancy's motion to dismiss, Nancy will present several

witnesses and documentary evidence, which will confirm the severe abuse suffered by her and

her husband at the hands of the Prior Trustees.

Nancy and her husband were being cared for by the Prior Trustees after Nancy's

husband was released from the hospital in early 2016. Susan Christian-Payne, essentially forced

their way back into Nancy and her husband's life in early 2016 after being estranged from

Nancy and her husband, Raymond T. Christian ("Raymond Sr.") for several years prior. The

Prior Trustees were abusive to both Nancy and her husband and it is believed that tliey directly

coniributed to Raymond Sr.'s deatli. Upon information and belief, after Ra>TOOnd Sr.'s death.

12/17/2018 10:49:07 AMAPP-ROA--117
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the Petitioners pillaged the Tmst funds to go on extra]^^M^catipp^^ took life

insurance proceeds, and they havenow removed Trust funds from the Trust account.

On June 13, 2017. after the Prior Trustees refused to provide Nancy with any Trust

funds, Nancy informed Mr. Payne that the Prior Trustees had been removed as trustees on June

12, 2017 pur.suam to the clear language of the Trust.' She further requested theTrust funds be

safeguarded and transferred to the new trustee.^ The Modification and Designation of Trustee

and Successor Trustee wa.s attached to the June 13''' Letter.^ To certify that the Modification

and Designation of Trustee and Succes.sor Trustee wasprocured without undue influence, duress

or menace, Nancy went to another attoniey who provided her with a Certificate of Independent

Review pursuant to NRS 155.097.

Then, on June 21, 2017, Nancy followed up with an electronic email to alert Mr. Payne

and the Prior Trustees of the aiiomey for the new trustee, Monte Reason ("Mr. Reason") and to

safeguard the trust assets until the Certificate of Incumbency was provided.'* OnJune 27, 2017,

Joseph Powell, Esq., counsel for Mr. Reason, provided Mr. Payne with a ceitificate of

incumbency indicating that Monte Reason had been appointed asTrustee.'

However, tlirce days later, on June 30, 2017, the Prior Trustees removed 5267,902.53

from the Trust bank account despite the fact that they had been given explicit notice of their lack

of authority to act on behalf of the Trust.' On September 21, 2017, after Nancy received

' See Letter tu Car>' Colt Payne dated June 13,2017from Tiffany S. Barney, Esq., attached hereto andincorporated
herein as Exhibit A

= Id.

^ See attachment to Exhibit A.
Sec Email dated June 21.2017 from Tiffany S. Barney, Esq., to Gary Colt Payne, Esq., attached hereto and

incorporated herein as Exhibit B.
' See i.etierto Cary Colt Payne from Joseph J. Powell, Esq., dated June27,2017 attached hereto andincorporated
herein as Exhibit C.

See Bank Statement for Chase Bank Account attached hereto and incorporated herein as ^diibit D.

12/17/2018 10:49:07 AMAPP-ROA--118
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documentary evidence of the withdrawal of Trust funds. Nancy again requested that the Trust

funds be provided to the new trustee.'

The Prior 'I'rusiees have ignored any and all requests by Nancy, the trustor, or Mr.

Reason, the successor trustee, to deliver the Trust funds to the successor trustee who is the

rightful custodian of the Trust funds. Nancy hereby reserves her right to raise the claims of

conversion, breach of fiduciary duly, and to invoke the no-contest clause against the petitioners

if necessary for their present actions in this matter,

n. Legal Authority and .Aruumenti

A. ThePetitionerslack standing becausetheyare not vested as beneficiaries and they are
not trustees

Notably, the prior Trustees base their standing on two premises I) that they were

signatories to the Trust agreement, ajtd 2) that Trust Provision 9.3 was a scrivener's error. The

Prior Trustees acknowledged their duties as trustees on the Trust Agreement; but, as soon as

they were removed as trustees on June 12, 2017, their standing as trustees was eliminated.

Thus, they do not have standing as trustees of the Trust, because they are no longer trustees of

the Trust.

Second, Trust Provision 9.3 is not a scrivener's error. Although the Prior Trustees refer

to the Trust as "our trust" and thai David Grant, Esq., is "their" attorney®, and that he will

allegedly attest to the scrivener's error, David Grant, Esq., was (or should have been) acting as

Nancy and Raymond Sr.'s attorney in the drafting and execution of the Trust. If David Grant,

Esq.. indeed believes that Trust Provision 9.3 is in error, as the Prior Trustees claim, then, there

' SeeLetter From TitTajiy S. Barney. Esq., .toCary CollPayne, Csq,, dated September 21,2017, attached hereto and
incorporated herein as Exhibit C.
' See Exhibit Aof the Prior Trustees' Opposition.
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are serious ethical and malpractice issues in relation to his representation of Nancy and

Raymond Sr.. which will be addressed further below.

Notably, the only documentary evidence of the alleged "scrivener's error" is

inadmissible as hearsay. While there are several exceptions to hearsay, this document does not

fall under any exception. Unless or until the Petitioner's provide a sworn statement from Mr.

Grant or obtain his testimony at hearing regarding any alleged scrivener's error, they have

provided no admissible evidence to support their new theory to attempt to provide them with

standing.

Furthermore, in Nevada, extrinsic evidence is rejected where the document is clear and

unambiguous. "If the language of the trust instrument is plain and capable of legal construction,

that language determines the force and effect of the instrument... [and] extrinsic evidence will

not be admitted to alter the plain language of the insirumcm."' Section 9.3 of the Trust is clear

and unambiguous and states, "[a]fter lite death of the first Trustor to die, the surviving Trustor

shall have the power to change the Trustee or Successor Trustee of ilicTrust byan instrument in

writing signed by the surviving Trustor and delivered to the Trustee." There is no ambiguity in

diis provision nor docs any other provision of the Trust create an ambiguity regarding this

provision. Therefore, no extrinsic evidence, including any possible testimony from David

Grant,or any other person, maybe admitted to alter the plain languageof the Trust.

Finally, even if David Gram wanted to testify consistent with the Prior Trustee's hearsay

email, and even if the court could accept extrinsic evidence, Mr. Grant's testimony in this matter

would be subject to the auorney-clicnt privilege, and would violate his duty of confidentiality,

as well as other ethical duties owed by tiim to Nancy, his former client. Nancy has never

0

12/17/2018 10:49:07 AMAPP-ROA--120
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provided written consent to Mr. Grant, which would allow him to divulge her privileged or

confidential infcnuation to the Prior Trustees, or any other person now living. In the absenceof

such consent, Mr. Grant would be unable to testify.

As contingent beneficiaries, the Prior Trustees do not have an enforceable right or

interest under the Trust. Therefore, they are not interested persons pursuant to NRS 132.185.

As previously briefed and approvingly cited by Mr. Payne, "Nevada statutes do not

contemplate beneficiaries to a revocable inter vivos trust challenging the trust until the settlor's

death. Furthermore, such beneficiaries have only a contingent interest, at most, while the settlor

is still alive. That interest does not vest until the settlor's death. Other jurisdictions addressing

the issue have heldsimilarly.""

Therefore, the Prior Trustees lack standing to bring their present petition. Without

standing, they are unable to bring their petition and allege claims under any of the statutes they

cite in their Opposition.'̂

B. The Prior Trustees are not vested beneficiaries ofthe Trust prior to Nancy's passing.

The Petitioners would have this court believe they arc vested beneficiaries of the Trust

prior to Nancy's passing. Such a position is contrary to the terms of the Trust and controlling

case law.

The trust explicitly states tliat the entiretyof the Trust is to be used for the benefit of the

surviving spouse.'̂ The Trust further requires that the Trust residence be preserved for the

Trt'M-, CootZse//. 305 P.3d 70. 74,2013 Nev. LEXIS 53.'U-IS, 129Nev. Adv, Rep. 43,2013 WL3366670
(Emphasis added.)
'*• Sec Mr. Payne's objection filed August 14.2017 in Case NumberP-17-0007 i9-T at page5 lines 7-19arguing
that until the death of the surviving settlor, no remainder beneficiary has standing to bring a petition challenging the
trust or its adminisiralion, "lihc] beneficiaries have only a contingent interest, at most, while the senior is still alive.
That interest does not vest until after the settlor's death."

Lmihicum v. Rudi, 122 Nev. 1452, 1457. (Nev. Dec. 28,2006) (Emphasis added).
Sec Page 4, lines 26-28 of Prior Trustees' Opposition

12/17/2018 10:49:07 AMAPP-ROA--121
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Survivor and thai if the Trust residence is sold, at the direction of the Survivor, the funds shall

be used to purchase or build another residence for thesurvivor.''*

Finally, Section 6.1 of the Trust provides for distribution to the contingent beneficiaries

only after "the death of botli Trustors."Tlie Petitioner's reliance on Section 6.1(g) is misplaced.

The Relevant portion of Section 6.1 (g) states "Moreover, in the event the home referred to in

this section 6.1 was sold prior to the Survivor's death, then an amountequal to the net proceeds

shall be set aside to be held ajid distributed pureuant to the above terms of this section 6.1."

Section 6.1 does not allow for distribution prior to the death of the survivor, but merely allows

for the net proceeds of the sale of the home to be held and distributed according to section 6.1.

Section 6.1 provides for distribution only after the death of both Trusiors.

In other words, no distribution to any contingent beneficiaries may be made until after

the death of the Survivor. To state tlie obvious, Nancy is the Survivor and she is not dead;

therefore, any distributionsor request for distributions is entirely premature.

Furthermore, the net proceeds of the sale of the home are required to be used to purchase

or build another residence for the survivor. This cannot be done if the net proceed were to be

immediately distributed to the contingent beneficiaries,

Finally, the retention of the net proceeds from the sale of the residence is subject to the

distributions which the Trustee, Monte, is authorized to make to Nancy for her health,

education, maintenance, and support. The Prior Trustees lack a vested interest in the Trust

because their potential rights are contingent upon surviving Nancy and upon there being any

remaining assets in the Trust estate at Nancy's death.

See section 4.3 ofthe trust which provides "Any remaining property, both income and principle ofthis trust
estate shall be retained in the Survivor's Trust for the benefit of the Survivor."
'•* See Section 4.4 of the Trust.
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Even if ihe Court accepts the Prior Trustees' incorrect and tortured reading of the Trust

and allows an immediate distribution to the Petitioner upon the sale ofthe Trust Residence,'̂ the

Petitioner's still lack standing, because they have already removed far more than their share

from the net proceeds ofthe sale ofthe Trust-owned Property.'̂ The funds from the sale ofthe

TrustResidence were deposited into theTrust account and, thereafter, was removed on June30,

2017 by the Prior Trustees without authority, despite having received several letters from

Tiffany Bamey. Esq., and Joey Powell, Esq., requesting the Prior Trustees safeguard and

delivery of Trust assets to Mr. Reason.'̂ The Prior Trustees wrongfully removed $267,902.53

from the Trustaccount - an amount which is approximately $70,000.00 more than the total net

proceeds from the sale of the Trust Residence. Although Nancy absolutely rejects the Prior

Trustee's argument that they are entitled to the net proceeds of the sale prior to her passing, the

Prior Trustees have effectively distributed to themselves, much more than even they claim is

allowed under the Trust and, thus, satisfied their alleged interest that ihey believe imbues them

with standing in this matter.

For the purposes ofNRS 153, 163.and 164. the Petitioner's do not become beneficiaries

unless or until the contingency, a remaining trust estate at Nancy's deatli, is satisfied. Unless or

until this occurs, the Petitioner's cannot claim standing as a contingent beneficiary of the Trust.

In summary, without admissible evidence, the Prior Trustees remain without standing or

authority as trustees, because they are no longer trustees. Tliey also fail to show how they are

current beneficiaries of the Trust. Therefore, they lack standing to bring their petition and it

should be dismissed in its entirety.

" Such a position wouldcreate inxable iifetime gilts from Nancy which wouldrequireher to pay taxeson the
amount transferred to the Tnistecs. This is a dear breach of fiduciary duty as it is solely for the Trustee's benefit
and to the detriment ofNancy who is the sole beneficiary of the Trust.

12/17/2018 10:49:07 AMAPP-ROA--123
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C Nancy has not breached the Trust Agreement.

The Prior Trustees' claims regarding an alleged breach of trust is nothing more than

misrepresentations of law and fact and has no merit. First, the Prior Trustees assert that the

purpose of the Trust was to allegedly protect Nancy from undue influence, yet there is no

admissible evidence to support this claim.

Second, the Prior Trustees assert that the Trust was funded solely with Raymond's

separate property, again, with no evidence. In fact, the Dancing Vines property, the only asset

to which Nancy has extensive documentation (the Prior Trustees kept ail of Nancy's paperwork

after lltey threw her out of the Dancing Vines property"), shows that it was held in joint tenancy

by Raymond Sr. and Nancy since 2009. This evidence directly contradicts the Prior Trustees'

claims regarding the funding of the Trust. Most importantly, there is a presumption that all

property acquired during marriage is community property,"* and the Petitioners have provided

nothing that wotild rebut this presumption.

The Prior Trustees again make allegations regarding the purpose of the Trust and

Nancy's intentions without providing any admi-ssible evidence to support such allegations.

Indeed, Nancy has a very different opinion of the purpose of the Trust and the status of the

trustees. Again, David Grant's testimony is immaterial as the unambiguous Trust document

clearly provides Nancy with the power to change Trustees. Furthermore, Nancy's intent is best

addressed by her not by outside third parties.

The Prior Trustee's claim that exercising an express right clearly written in the Trust

agreement is a breach of the agreement is wholly without merit and defies logic. A party

Sec Exhibit D.

" See Exhibits A-C.
" SeeNRS 125
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exercising a right specifically and unambiguously reserved to that party in the agreement does

not breach the agreement by exercising that right Notably, the Trust does not state that the

Trustees cannot be removed or even that their appointment is permanent anywhere in the1rust

agreement. Instead, the Trust provides that the surviving Trustor may remove the Trustees at

any time."

1-urlher, the fact that the Prior Trustees signed an acceptance and acknowledgement of

their duties as trustees at the time the Trust was created,docs not invalidateSection 9.3 allowing

Nancy to change the trustees, Accepting their duties as trustees ofthe Trust did not give them a

right to change or amend the provisions of the Trust. In fact, Section 9 does not provide such

authority.

Basically, Nancy is not in breach of theTrust agreement for exercising a right provided

in the Trust agreement. More importantly, the Prior Trustees do not have the ability to change

or amend Nancy's right to change the trustees.

D. Nancyhas not expressly or impliedly waived her rights under the Trust.

The Prior Trustees last .spurious claim involves the concept of waiver. They claim that

because Nancy signed the Trust agreement, which named the Petitioners as tnistecs (even

though the agreement explicitly reserved Nancy's right to remove them), that she has waived

herright to remove them as Trustee. Again, this position is completely without merit.

As pointed out by the Prior Trustees, a waiver may be express or implied. An express

waiver requires clear language waiving a particular claim or claims. No such language is

contained in the Trust or any other documents. Therefore, Nancy didn't expressly waive her

right to change Trustees.

See Seciion 9.3 of the Trust.

10
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Thus, the Prior Trustees apparently believe thai Nancy impliedly waived her right to

remove them as Trustees. An implied waiver may only be found "based on conduct which is

inconsistent with any other intention than to waive a right."^° Additionally, "the law does not

favor implied waivers." '̂ As a matter of law, the express reservation of a right in a written

agreement prevents a claim ofwaiver."^

Herein, the Prior Trustees have identified no conduct which is inconsistent with any

other intention than to waive Nancy's right to remove thePriorTrustees. In otherwords, Nancy

showed conduct consistent with her understanding that she could remove the PriorTrustees and

she did so - she never showed any evidence that she impliedly waived her right to remove the

Prior Trustees. Even Irora the outset, the inclusion of an express reservation of the right to

remove the Trustees in section 9.3 of the Trust provides evidence wholly inconsistent with

waiver.

Clearly, the exercise of a right provided by the ti-ust agreement does not constitute a

breach of die agreement, nor does the signing of the agreement expressly reserving the right

constitute a waiver of that right. Therefore, Nancy has not waived her right to remove the Prior

Trustees. She removed them on June 12, 2017 and they have been put on notice that if they do

not deliver Trust property to Mr. Reason, the successor trustee, then the appropriate claims shall

be brought against them.

///

///

///

McKellarv. McKelhr, 110 Ncv. 200. 871 P.2(l 296, 297 (Nev. 1994).
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Ill.Praver for Relief

WHERHFORH, Nancy respectfully requests that this Court issue the following findings

and orders;

1. The Court dismiss the Prior Trustees' Petition in its entirely;

2. The Court find that the evidence attached as Exhibit A to the Prior Trustees'

Objection is hearsay;

3. The Comi find that tlte Prior Trustees brought their petition with unreasonable

grounds;

4. The Court grant attorney fees and costs pursuant to MRS 18.010 and 18.020 to

Trusior Nancy Christian; and

5. The Court grant furtlier relief as the Court deemsjust and proper.

DATED this4*^ day of October, 2017.

Respect^ly suljrnjtted;
LTD.

Shar^
Nevada Bar No. 14217

3317 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite B
Las Vegas. NY 89102-1835
Telephone: (702) 438-7878

D'Errico v. DEmco,5\ Ncv. 76. 79,269 P. 26.26. 1928 Ncv. LEXIS 13, *3 (Nev. 1928). citiag Keane v.
Murphy, 19 Ncv, 89; Statev. Miirpi^, 29 Ncv. 247; 40Cyc. 261; Burlack v. SAi/pc (Utah), 17 P. \0-,./enkm v.
Stephens (Utah). 231 P. 112: Everett v. Jones (Utah). 91 P. 360.

iowa MiningCo. v. Bonattza MiningCo.. l6Nev.64,74, 1881 Ncv. LEXIS II,*17-18.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certily that I am an employee ol' Anthony L. Barney, Ltd. and not a party to the

above-entitled action. 1 further certily that on October 4. 2017 J served the foregoing REPLY

TO PETITIONER'S OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS on the following parties

via electronic service through the Eighth Judicial District Court filing system, addressed as

follows:

Gary Colt Payne, E.sq.
Gary Colt Payne. Chtd,
700.S. 8'" St.
Las Vegas. NV 89101
Aiiorneyfor Susan Christian-Payne,
Rosemary Keach and Raymond Christian, Jr.

s/Zachary D, Holyoak/s
An employee of Aniliony L. Barney, Ltd,

13
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^ ANTHONY L. Barney, Ltd.
tJwmeiiinNnniiudiiiihu A Nevada Professional Law ,

W,hi»e Adcrtn

nrr.nvs-Bifiin.j.D. Corporation mvw.snSiMiyftifuy.can
Auonwy bi (.awUccftsedinNCTni. jjp Chulcsion Boulcvaril, Suite B oma^SS^^.cooi

r.»fStrvHniwitk.j.n. ljisVegBS,N(rvada89102-lE3j
AunfKjtuLiw Roeeptionist; 702-438-7878

LktoKdaNcnb Fax: 702-259-1116

June 13,2017

Carv Colt Payne, Esq.
CARY COLT PAYhfE, CHTD.
700 S. Eighth Street
Las Vegas. NV 89101

Re: Christian Family TrustdatedOctober 11,2016 (^rusl")
OurClient:NancyChristian, Truslorand Survivor of theTrust

VIA US nasT class mail and email

Dear Mr. Payne,

We are in receipt of the documents provided by the fonner Inistces of (he Trust.
My client haeby reserves her righl lo address and/or object to what appears to be the
inappropriate use ofTrust funds for the former trustees' personal expenses and vocations.

Please be on notice that our client has exercised her right under Provision 93 of
the Trust to change the trustee of her trust. Please End enclosed tlje Modification and
Designation of Trustee and Successor Trustee of the Trusl ("Modification and
Designation"), which makes this duuigc. The recorded Modification and Designation of
Trustee and Successor Trustee of the Trust Is attached hereto as Attachment I. Please be
on further notice that she has also obtained an mdependent attomcy review of the
Modification and Designation to certify(hatshe was not underany undueinfluence when
the document was executed.

Therefore, we are putting your cliertts on notice that Ihcy tue to immediately
safeguard and retain all trust property, cease any ftirthcr use of Trust Rmds for any
purposes, and promptly turn over the Trust funds to the newly designated trustee. A
Certificaie oflncumbcncy will shortly follow. If such funds arc not provided, our client
will request that the court take jurisdiction over the trust and the newly designated
trustee, and request that your client turn over the Irust funds by court order.

Pleasebe furtheradvisedthat we reserve the right lo bringall remedies under law
that arc available to our client for any malfeasance or bad acts by the former trustees.
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Laitf la Carj Catl ?ignt
Suntn,mi

Pntlafl

This includes all past and present actions, as well as ftilurc aclions taken by the former
trusteesafter the date of this comapondeQcc.

Ifyou have any flinhcr ciucstions, please feel to contact ray office. Thank you for
your anticipated coopcruiiun in iltis mutter.

Sincerely,

Atlomoy at Law

Eoel: ModiQcsitonand Deai^tinn of Trustee sod SuccessorTrustee

12/17/2018 10:49:07 AMAPP-ROA--131



Attachment 1

12/17/2018 10:49:07 AMAPP-ROA--132



RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
Anthooy L. Bamey, Lid.
3317 W. Charleston Blvd. Suite B

LasVegus, NV 89102

Mall rc«ortled declaration to:

Nancy Chruiian. Truttor of the Chriiiixn KamilyTnm
dated October 11,2016
304 Orland St.. «39
LwVogu,NV 89107

Insttf; 2017061243001212

Fees; $18.00
m Fee: $0.00

06/12/201711;47:-16 AM
Receipt#:3108688
Requestor:
ANTHONY BARNEY LTD
Recordatl By: OROY Pss: 2
DEBBIE CONWAY
CLARK COUNTY RECORDER

St-ACC AHOVR nils liNE FOR RECORDER'S liSE

MODIFICATION AND DESIGNATION OF TRUSTEE AiND

SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE

LET IT BE KNOWN THA T:

I. Nancy Christian, Tnjslor of the Christian Family Trust dated October 11, 2016
(hereinafter "Trustor'T, do hereby ccnity, de.signaic, anddeclare as follows:

1. I am die Trustor of the Christian Family Tnist dated October II, 2016
(Trust") as Statedin Oecloracion ofthe Trust AgreemenL

2. Pursuant to Section 9.3 of the Trust, the Trustor has the power to change the
Trustee or Successor Trustee of the Trust by on instrument in writing signed by the
surviving Trustor and delivered to the Tnutee.

3. I hereby revoke all uf my prior designations of Trustees of the Trust that
weie created, filed, recorded and/or cxceulcd prior to this date in whatever form they may
exist (e.g. written, oral, by afTidavit, by declaration or otherwise).

4. In accordance with Section 9.3 of the Trust, I now hereby designate the
following indiwdualfs) to serve as current Trustee and/or Successor Trustee of the Trust in
the following order:

1) MONTE BRIAN REASON; otherwise,
2) WELIii KAROO BANK,

5. MONTE BRIAN REASON, as designated Trustee shall be empowered to
act pursuant to il\c Trust provisions and, if appropriate, filing with the Recorder of each
county in which Trust real property is located a Certificate of Incumbency or similar
instiument thereto. The Ccrtificale of Incumbency shall contain a statement setting forth
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the circumstances and Tmsi provisions Uiat entitle the Trustee to act and a dcclaratiOD
that the successor cmstee a^ees to be bound by the terms of the Trust and agrees to
perform the duties of tiietrustee as required therein andbylaw.

6. In the event that MONTE BRIAN REASON is unable or unwilling to
serve as the designated Trustee, then WELLS FARGO BANK, as designated Successor
Trustee shall be empowered to act pursuant to theTrust protnsions and, if appropriate,
filing with the Recorder of each countv' in which Trust real property is located a
Certificate of Incumbency or similar instrumerrt thereto. The Certificate of Incumbency
shall containa statement setting forth the circumstancc-s and Trust provisions that entitle
the Tcuatce to act and a declaration that the successor trustee agrees to be bound by the
terms of the Trustand agrees to perform theduties of the trustee as required tliercin and
bylaw.

7. The "Certificate of Incumbency" may be titled something else (such as
"Affidavit of Successor Trustee" or "Certificate of Acceptance oFTruaecship"! and may
be in such farm as is appropriate under the ciicumstaaccs and in the jurisdietioo or
jurisdictions in which It may be used. It shall reference this Modification and
DcsignalicnofTrustee and SuccessorTrusiee.

8. Pursuant to NRS 53.045, 1declare unda penalty of peijuty under the law
ofthe State ofNevada (hat the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this day of June, 2017.

Nancy Christian, Trustor of the Christian
FamilyTrust dated Ocmber 11.2016

ST.ATE OF NEVADA }
>ss.

COUNTY OF CLARK )

This instrument was subscribed to, sworn to, and acknowledged befine me on the
' iLvk of June, 2017 by Nancy Christian, Trustor of the Chiisfian FamilyTrust dated

"—hrr
NOTARVPUSLC

MgvALieae

r «ttvvuk* <v QuwM
>*rl#FOWTU9i( tV. SfH. • MOO

Ng: NOTARY PUBLIC
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Tlffat^_Barne^

From: Tiffany Barney <tiffany@anthonybarney.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 21,2017 9:42 AM
To: 'Cary Colt Payne, Esq.'
Cc: Anthony Barney; Secretary
Subject: Christian Family Trust

Dear Mr. Payne -

As a follow up to my letter dated June 13,2017,1 wanted to alertyou that Monte Reason has hiredthe Rushforth Firm
to represent him as successortrustee of the Christian Family Trust. Iwasrecently contacted byJoeyPowell who
indicated that they will be providing me with a Certificate of Incumbency shortly.

Again, please have yourclient's safeguard the trust funds and assetsuntil such eventoccurs. Iwill provide you with the
Certificate of Incumbency as soon as it is received.
Sincerely,

Tiffany S. Barney
Attorney at Law
Anthony L. Barney, Ltd.
3317 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite B

Us Vegas, NV 89102-1835
0:702-438-7878

F: 702-259-1116

' This e-mail message is covered by the Electronic Communications PrivacyAct, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2521 and is legally
privileged. This message and any files attached hereto are confidential and are for the sole use of the intended recipient.
IFYOU ARE NOTTHE INTENDED RECIPIENT OF THE MESSAGE, PLEASE NOTIFY THESENDER IMMEDIATELY BY RETURN E-
MAIL OR TELEPHONE (702.438-7878), DELETE THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE INCLUDING ALL ATTACHMENTS, AND DESTROY
ALL HARD COPIES. ANY UNAUTHORIZED REVIEW, DISTRIBUTION, DISCLOSURE, COPYING, USE, OR DISSEMINATION,
EITHER WHOLE OR IN PART, IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. Ifyou are the intended recipient, please be aware that since e-
mails can he altered electronically, the integrity of this communication cannot be guaranteed without using digital
signatures or encryption. Ifyou are interested in sending or receiving PGP-signed or PGP-encrypted e-mail, let me know.
The attorney-client privilege may apply to this message, but such privilege may be tost ifit Is shared with someone other
than an employee of Anthony L. Barney, Ltd. or of another attorney or law firm who represents you. In accordance with
Internal Revenue ServiceCircular 230,we hereby advise you that ifthis email or any attachment hereto contains any tax
advice, such tax advice was not Intended or written to be used, and it cannot be used, by any taxpayer for the purpose
of avoiding penalties that may be imposed on the taxpayer by the Internal Revenue Service.
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RUSHFORTH
LEE&KIEFER LLP
TRUST AND ESTATE ATTDRRETS

June 27,2017

Scnf m'g U.S. mail and via e-mail to canjcoltDaimechtd(S)uahoo.com
Gary Colt Payne, Esq.
GARY GOLT PAYNE, GHTD.
700 S 8th St.
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Re:

Dear Gary:

Christian Family Trust/certificate of incumbency
("Our File: 774fil

Layne T. Rushforth, J.O.
MaflOBlnSPvtnw
Licensed In NevaOa & Utah
layflQ@iTUhtonn.ruK

Kennedy E. Lee. J.D.
Partner

Ucsnsed in Nevada
1(enny@nisMo(ThJUit

Dsnlel P.Kjefer.J.O.
Partner

Licensed In Neveda
dan@nitiilonn.nei

Joseph J. Powell, J.D.
Of Counsel
Licanssd >nNevada & Caldomla
jocy@nunfonn,noi

Please find attaclied a copy of tlie executed "Certificate of Incumbency" that has been
executed by the new trustee ofthe "Christian Family Trust" (executed on October 11, 20i6)(the
"Trust"), Monte Reason, whom Trepresent. Please beadvised that our office is in the process of
recording the Certificate of Incumbency.

I am of the understanding that Mrs. Nancy Christian's attorney,Tiffany Barney, Esq., has
previously provided you with acopy ofthetrustamendment/modification thatMrs. Christian has
recently signed, which replaced the initial trustees of theTYust, Rosemary K. Christian-Keach,
Raymond T. Christian, Jr., andSusan G. Christian-Payne, whom Iunderstand you represent, with
my client, Mr. Reason. Inany event, Iam enclosing acopy ofthatmodification, "Modification and
Designation of Trustee and Successor Trustee," dated June 12, 2017.

Attorney Barney hasforwarded me documentation regarding theassets oftheTrustthatshe
informed me wereprovided to her byyouroffice. In reviewing the documentation, it appearsto
methat theTrustcurrentlyhas threeassets,categorized as residential realpropertylocatedat2848
Bluffpoint Drive, Las Vegas, Nevada and two bank accounts atChase, one with anaccount number
ending in6040 and the otheraccount number ending in4816. It is also ray understanding that
prior to the purchase oftheBlu^oint Drive Residence thattheTrust owned the residential real
property located at 1060 Dancing Vines Avenue, Las Vegas, Nevada ("Dancing Vines"). It is my
understanding the proceeds from the Dancing Vines Property were used, at least in part, to
purchase the Bluf^oint Drive Residence. Please let me know if any ofthese understcuidings is
incorrect. Further, pleaselet me know ifthere happento beanyotherassetsbelongingtotheTrust
that I am not aware of other than these three stated assets.

1707 VHiageCentor Circle. Suite 150, Las Vegas. NV89134
Telephone; 702,255.4552 ) Fax: 702.255.4677

hnpV/rlklQgBl.com and htzpy/rtklegal.inlo
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OPICUCnOXU Letter to Cory Colt Payne. Esq.KUbnrUR I H Jme27,2017-Page2
LEE&KIEFER LLP
TRUST ANO C8TATC ATTOftH£TS

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

cc: client
Nancy Christian c/o Tiffany Barney, Esq.

JOSEPH J. POWELL
Attorney at Law
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RECORDING REQUESTED BYand
when recorded, mail to:
The Rushforth Finn, Ltd.
P. 0. Box 371655
Las Vegas. NV 89137-1655

SPACE ASOVE THIS UNE FOR RECORDER'S USE

CERTIFICATE OF INCUMBENCY

AffidavitOFIncumbent Trustee

OF THE

CHRISTIANFAMILLYTRUST

MONTEREASON, under penalties of peijut^', does hereby certify'and says that:

1. On October 11.2016, NANCYCHRISTIAN, also known as NANCTI. CHRISTIAN,
established, along with bur late husband, RAYMOND T. CHRISTIAN, also known
as RAYMOND T. CHRISTIAN, SR-, a revocable Trust entitled the "CHRISTIAN
FAMILYTRUSr" (the "Trust").

2. Under the terms ofsaidTnost, ROSEMARYK. CHRISTIAN-KEACH, RAYMOND
T. CHRISTIAN, JR., andSUSAN G. CHRISTIAN-PAYNE, were designatedas co-
Trustees. However, the surviving TTustor, NANCYCHRISIIAN retains the power
to removeanyor all trustees and appoint a replacement trustee, whichshe has done.

3. Section 9.3 of the Trust, titled "Power to Change Trustee" provides for the following:

During the joint lifetime of the Trustors, Trustors may change the Trustee or
Successor Trustee ofthis lYust by an instrument in writing, signed by both Trustors,
and delivered to the Trustee. In the event that either Trustor should become
incapacitated, the other Trustor slmll retain the power to change the Trustee of
Successor Trustee ofthis Trust by an instrument in writing, signed by such Trustor
and delivered to the TVustee. After the death ofthefirst Trustor to die, the surviving
Trustorshallhavethepowertochange the Ti^tee orSuccessor Trustee oftheTrust
by an instrument in writing signed by the surviving lYastor and delivered to the
Trustee.

4. In accordance with the right afforded to her under Section 9.3 of the Trust, NANCY
CHRISTIAN executed a "Modification and Designation of Trustee and Successor
Trustee" on June 12,2017 in whichshe expresslyremoved the then serving co-trustees
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Cert^cote ofJneumiaiqi
Fagea

ROSEMARY K. CHRISTIAN-KEACH, RAYMOND T. CHRKTIAN, JR. and
SUSANG. CHRISTIAN-PAYNE. Intheirpkce.NANCyCHRISTIANdesignated
MONTE BRIAN REASON to s^e as trustee of the Trust

5. Therefore, pursuant to the terms of the Trust, MONTE BRIAN REASON is the
designatedTrustee. By signing this certificate, MONTE BRIAN REASON agrees to
serveasTrustee, accept thedutiesandresponsibilities thereof, and agrees tobebound
by the terms of theTrust

6. TheTrusteebaa,among otherpovrers,thepcwerto sell, exchange, lease, andotherwise
engage in transactions involving "IVuk assets as the Tnistees deem appropriate. The
Trusteehasthe power to make all types ofinvestments withoutlimitation.

7. Forpurposes ofthefederal Health Insurance PortabilityandAccountabilityActof1996
and related r^ulations (4a USC § isaod and 45 CFR §g 160-164) ("HIPAA"), the
undersigned doesherebydesignateappoint each co-trustee (ifany)andeachsuccessor
Trustee designated inaccordance with theterms hereof (even priorto serving in that
office] as his or her "personai representative", with fuD authorityto receive private,
privileged, protected, or personal heahh information related to the Trustee or co-
tnistee's h^th and/or incapacity and to divijge such information as necessary to
a^ompUshthe purposes oftheTrust The undersigned acknowledges thatanyTnikee
or co-Trusteewho fails to authorize the release of private, priwl^ed, protected,or
personai health information related to the Trustee or co-trustee's health and/or
incapacity upon the request ofa co-trustee or ofa successorTrustee orco-trustee) or
who fniU to divulge such information as necessary to accomplish thepurposes ofthe
Trust shall cease to be the Trustee or a co-trustee.

8. Thetrust instrument provides that noperson dealing with theTrust is obligated to
inquire as tothepowers oftheTrustees orto inquire astohowthe"IVustees apply any
funds delivered to the Trustees.

DATED.
JliN 2 1 2017

MOim BRIAN REASON

STATE OF NEVADA

ODUNTyOFCaARK
6S.

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 21^017
BRIAN REASON.

ANNE STOKES
Notary PiMc Stata of Novsda

No. 06-109463-1
Ecp. Nov. 1.201S

, by MONTE
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
Anthony L. Barney, Ltd.
3317 W. Charleston Blvd, Suite B
Las Vegas, NV 89102

Mail recorded declaration to:

NancyChristian, Trustor of the Christian Family Trust
dated October 11,2016 J
304 Orland St,. #39 1

Las Vegas, NV 89107

SPACE ABOVE THIS UNE FOR RECORDER'S USE

MODIFICATION AND DESIGNATION OF TRUSTEE AND
SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE

LET IT BE KNOWN THAT:

I, Nancy Christian, Trustor of the Christian Family Trust dated October II, 2016
(hereinafter "Trustor"), do hereby certify, designate, and declare as follows:

1. 1 am the Trustor of the Christian Family Trust dated October 11, 2016
("Trust") as stated in Declaration of the Trust Agreement.

2. Pursuant to Section 9.3 of the Trust, the Trustor has the power 10 change the
Trustee or Successor Trustee of the Trust by an instrument in writing si^cd flte
surviving Trustor and delivered to the Trustee,

3. 1 hereby revoke all of my prior designations of Trustees of the Trust that
were created, filed, recorded and/or executed prior to this date in whatever form theymay
exist (e.g. written, oral, by affidavit, by declaration or otherwise).

4. In accordance with Section 9.3 of the Trust, I now hereby designate the
following individual(s) to serve as current Trustee and/or Successor Trustee of the Trust in
the following order:

1) MONTE BRIAN REASON; otherwise,
2) WELLS FARGO BANK. J

5. MONTE BRIAN REASON, as dwignated Trustee shall be empowered to
act pursuant to the Trust provisions and, if appropriate, filing with the Recorder of each
county in wliich Trust real property is located a Certificate of Incumbency or similar
instrument thereto. The Certificate of Incumbency shall contain a statement setting forth
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the circumstances and Trust provisions that entitle the Trustee to act and a declaration
that the successor trustee agrees to be bound by the terms of the Trust and agrees to
perform the duties of the trustee as required therein and by law.

6. In the event that MONTE BRIAN REASON is unable or unwilling to
serve as the designated Trustee, then WELLS FARGO BANK, as designated Successor
Trustee shall be empowered to act pursuant lo the Trust provisions and, if appropriate,
filing with the Recorder of each county in which Trust real property is located a
Certificate of Incumbency or similar instrument thereto. The Certificate of Incumbency
shall contain a statement setting forth the circumstances and Trust provisions that entitle
the Trustee to act and a declaration that the successor trustee agrees to be bound by the
tenns of the Trust and agrees to perform the duties of the trustee as required therein and
by law.

7. The "Certificate of Incumbency" may be titled something else (such as
"Affidavit of Successor Trustee" or "Certificate of Acceptance of Trusteeship") andmay
be in such form as is appropriate under the circumstances and in the jurisdiction or
jurisdictions in which it may be used. It shall reference this Modification and
Designation ofTrustee and Successor Trustee.

8. Pursuant to NR5 53.045,1 declare under penalty of peijury under the law
ofdie State ofNevada that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this day of June, 2017.

STATE OF NEVADA

COUNTY OF CLARK

}ss.

}

Nancy Christian, Trustor of the Christian
Family Trust dated October 11,2016

This instrument was subscribed to, sworn to, and acknowledged before me on the
yXliW of June, 2017 by Nancy Christian, Trustor of the Christian Family Trust dated
October 11,2016.

NOTARY PUBLIC
NEVA ueBE

SIXE OE KEVAM- comrr O cum
UV AEPONTWEKT EXP-SEPT l.mO

No; 05^934-1

NOTARY PUBLIC
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EXHIBIT D
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AlUdKr >1Un
Ucobcd in Kevvti ind Unlia

TllT.t. S. tlirntv.J.D.

Aitomcy HI Ijw
LIcinTuUin Nevula

Akktu)' al Law
Ltccmcd IBNovadt

ANTHONY L. BAIWEY, LTD.
A Nevada Proressinnol Law

Corporation

Sill W. Clutrtcslon Boulcvuid, Suitcfl
Las Vegas,Nevada89102-1835

Rccoplionisl: 702-43B-78'7B
F«; 702-259-1116

Scp(ombet2i.2017

Wnr. Lhtt

Admioimiin Asnsnm

W.)wlUAdllftM

HwwjiBihMrbancy.mil

RmiII Addim

arBeBgaiiMtfayhaiaty^wn

Gary Coll Payne, Esq.
GARY COLT PAYNE, ClfTD.
700 S. Eitshlh Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Rc: Christian Family Trust dated October 11,2016 ("Trust")
Our Client: Nancy Christian, Tnistor and Survivor of the Tiust
SubjectProperty; 2848BluffPoint Dr.LosVegas,NV 89134

VIA HAND DELIVERY AND EMAIL

Dear Mr. Payne,

I am in receipt of your letter dated September 8, 2017. First, please advised that
we arc moving forward to lake possession of the Subject Property and will do so against
Raymond Christian Jr. If any londlordAcnunt lease agreement exists, he will need to
pn^uce it iminediaicly, otherwise, he can raise his claim in the unlawful detainer action
that will be filed against him after the five day is served upon him next week. Again,
please be on notice that your client, Raymond Clhri.stion J.. docs not have authorizmion lo
reside in or stay in theSubject Properly. Plcasclct usknowifhe tvill peaceably leave the
premises; otherwise we will continue to move forward withthe eviction process.

Second, the Trust is valid until it is proven otherwise. Your clients have not
Btlcmpted to invalidate the provision that allow.s my client to change the trustees of her
trust, 'ibcrefore, unless and until a court invalidates that provision of the trust allowing
ray client to replaceyourclientsas trustees, the Modification and Designation of Trustee
and Successor Trustee ("Moditlcaiion and Designation") is a valid Inslrumem that must
be followed. Your clients are no longer the Trustees and should Immcdlatclv rcfiain
from acting as such.

Based on the clear, unambiguous language of the Trust, our client had the power
to change her trustee and did so. On June 13. 2017,1 notifiedyou by written letter that
your clients were no longer trustees of the Christian Family Trust and provided you with
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\he Modification and Designation. After that date, any of your clients actions as
puiported trustees were wWiout authority and therefore void.

Additionally, on June 21. 2017. I provided you an email stating liial Joseph
Powell. Hsq. who was representing the new trustee, Motile Reason, would be sending you
the Certificate of Incumbency allowing him to act. On June 27. 2017, Joseph Powell,
E.sq,. sent you a letter with the Certificate of Incumbency attached, Your clients were
well aware thai they no longer had audiority to act.

On June 30, 2017. your clients then proceeded to remove almost the entire
balance ($267,902.53) of the Trust funds from the Tru-st accoutii. Sec June 2017
Statement attached hereto and incorporated herein as Attachment 1. In doing so, your
clients have converted Trust funds away from its sole beneficiary and disallowed her
from obtaining the needed trust funds shereciuires for living expenses, which the frust
allows lo be distributed. Wc axe demanding thatyour clients turn over the $267,902.53
that was converted &oni the Trust immediately: otherwise, wc will file a request to have
thecourt find that the fiinds wereconverted and request triple damages if yourclientsdo
not return said funds.

If your clients continue to act under color of any Irtisiecship, we willalso bring
additional claims against them for acting without suchauthority. Wc also reserve aU
rights to bring any and all claims that have and will become known to us through a
Ihorou^ review of theChase records andother documents thatevidence that yourclients
were using Trust funds as their osvn as well asconverting additional Trust funds.

Please be advised thai wc requested an accounting from the prior trustees in
writing on August 22,2017. Therefore, the sixty day deadline to respond is October 21,
2017. Wc will expect to sue any and all Trust assets on this accounting, including any
andall lifeinsurance policies forthelateRaymond Christian.

Please also let us know the relationship, if any, that you have with Susan
Christian-Payne.

I would appreciate a prompt response to my requests. If you have any further
questions, please feel to contact my office. Zach or1will beavailable to assist you inIbis
matter. Thank you for your anticipated cooperation.

Sincerely,

\NY&«ARNEY

Attorney al Law
liffan^'@aiHlK)iiv!>aineY.coni

Attachment: June2017 Slatemunt

Cc: Joseph Powell, Esq.,joey@rlklegal.eotn
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Case Number: P-17-092512-T

Electronically Filed
10/13/2017 3:16 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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ACCT

GARY COLT PAYNE, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 4357
GARY GOLT PAYNE, GHTD.
700 South Eighth Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 383-9010
carycoltpaynechtd@yahoo.com
Attorney for Petitioner

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

In the Matter of

THE CHRISTIAN FAMILY
TRUST u.a.d. 10/11/16

Case No.

Dept. No.

ACCOUNTING

P-17-092512-T

PG-1

Case Number: P-17-092512-T

Electronically Filed
10/25/2017 3:55 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on October . 2017, a true and correct

copy of the foregoing was served to the following at the their last known address(es),

facsimile numbers and/or e-mail/other electronic means, pursuant to:

^ BY MAIL: N.R.C.P5(b), Ideposited for first class United States mailing, postage
prepaid at Las Vegas, Nevada;

Tommy L. Christian
245 South Lemon, Apt C
Orange, OA 92566

Christopher A. Christian
560 W. 20th Street #12

San Bernardino. CA 92405

^ BY E-MAIL AND/OR ELECTRONIC MEANS: Pursuant to Eighth Judicial District
' Court Administrative Order 14-2, Effective June 1, 2014, as Identified in Rule 9 of

the N.E.F.C.R. as having consented to electronic service, I served via e-mail or
other electronic means (Wiznet) to the e-mail address(es) of the addressee(s}.

Daniel Keifer, Esq.
Email: kenny@rlklegal.com

Joseph Powell, Esq.
email: joey@rushforth.com

RUSHFORTH, LEE & KIEFER, LLP
1701 Village Center Circle, Suite 150
Las Vegas, NV 89134
Attorney for Monte Reason

Tiffany S. Barney, Esq.
ANTHONY L. BARNEY LTD.

3317 W. Charleston Blvd.. Suite B
Las Vegas, NV 89102

email: tiffany@anthonybamey.com
Attorney for Nancy I. Christian i

An emi^loyee of CAR'̂ ^LT PAYNE, CHTD
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ACCOUNTING
For the Period from October 27, 2016 to September 30,2017

INCOME/CREDITS:

Receipts - Rent California rental
Got2016- July 2017- $800/month (9 months) $7,200.00
Aug-Oct - $750/mGnth $2,250.00

Gain or (loss) on Sales $-0-

Misc Income: Interest/rebates $39.87

Total Income/Credits: $9,489.87

EXPENDITURES/DEBITS:

Disbursements/Expenses $ see attached

Expenses of Sales $-0-

Loss on Sales $-0-
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GARY COLT PAYNE. ESQ.
Nevada Bar No.:4357
GARY COLT PAYNE, GHTD.
700 South Eighth Street
Las Vegas. Nevada 89101
(702)383-9010
carycoltpaynechtd@yahoo.com
Attorney for Petitioner

DISTRICT GOURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

In the Matter of

THE CHRISTIAN FAMILY
TRUST u.a.d. 10/11/16

Case No.; P-17-092512-T
Dept. No.: PC-1

INVENTORY RECORD OF VALUE

State OF Nevada: Countyof Clark} ss.

SUSAN CHRISTIAN PAYNE, pursuant to the laws of the State of Nevada (NRS

63.045), and under penalty of peijury. hereby declares that the following Is a true

statement of all of the estate ofthe above-named Trust. Ihereby certify that the property

described herein Is property where there is no reasonable doubt as to value and Is

believed to be equal In value to money In the amount set opposite each respective Item,

and that the value of the whole of the inventoried estate as of the date of decedent's

death (1/31/17) was as stated herein.

Dated the day ofOctober, 2017

SHRIsVlAN PAYNE jSUSAN CHRIS

Case Number: P-17-092512-T

Electronically Filed
10/25/2017 3:55 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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REAL PROPERTY

2848 Bluff Point Drive, Las Vegas, NV
37920 Grandview Ave., Yermo, CA (rental)

PERSONAL PROPERTY

$292,960.00^
S 64.088.00

$357,048.00

Proceeds of Sale ^
1060- Dancing Vines, Las Vegas, NV $194,704.59

Oxford Policy proceeds
Oxford Policy proceeds
Chase accounts proceeds

Chase Savings (6040)
Chase Checking (4816)

(as of 9/30/17)

$ 54,206.61
$106,719.79
$ 73.197.94

$428.828.93^

$ 6,513.45
S 4.357.84

$10,871.29

TOTAL VALUE OF TRUST PROPERTY: $796,748.22

^Value based upon Zillow printout (10/16/17)

Held fordistribution, subject to claims, etc.

Held by Client Trust Account

12/17/2018 10:53:36 AMAPP-ROA--175



Q
f-
X X

U u
o

w '!r.
fx
y,
ft

ZL

•

JZ

U:

n

-a
p

u

TT.

b 1 o

o
u

n

f^.
X

>
N

u 7u

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on October . 2017, a true and correct

copy of the foregoing was served to the following at the their last known address(es),

facsimile numbers and/or e-mail/other electronic means, pursuant to:

BY MAIL: N.R.C.P 5(b), Ideposited for first class United States mailing, postage
prepaid at Las Vegas, Nevada:

Tommy L. Christian
245 South Lemon, Apt C
Orange, OA 92566

Christopher A. Christian
560 W. 20th Street #12

San Bernardino, CA 92405

by E-MAIL AND/OR ELECTRONIC MEANS: Pursuant to EighthJudicial District
Court Administrative Order 14-2, Effective June 1, 2014, as Identified In Rule 9 of
the N.E.F.C.R. as having consented to electronic service, I served via e-mail or
other electronic means (Wiznet) to the e-mail address(es) of the addressee(s).

Daniel Kelfer, Esq.
Email: kenny@rlklegal. com

Joseph Powell, Esq.
email: joey@rushfoi1h.com

RUSHFORTH, LEE & KIEFER, LLP
1701 Village Center Circle, Suite 150
Las Vegas, NV 89134
Attorney for Monte Reason

Tiffany S. Barney. Esq.
ANTHONY L. BARNEY LTD.
3317 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite B
LasVegas, NV 89102 ^
email: tiffany@anthonybamey.com

Attorney for Nancy 1, Christian

An employee of CA , CHTD.
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2848 BluffPoint Dr. Las Vegas, NV 89134 | Zillow https;//www.ziUow.com/homedeiails/2S48^Bluff-Point-Dr-Las-Vegas.,

ZILLOW INSTANT OFFERS

S00+ homeowners in your area got cash Instant Offers.

2848 Bluff Point Dr, Las Vegas, NV 89134

2848 Bluff Point Dr,
Las Vegas, NV 89134
2 beds • 2 baths • 1,653 sqft

City, i

SOLD: $265,000

Sold on 12/09/16

Zestimate': $292,960

Est. Refi Payment

$1.034/mo

10/16/2017. n:16 AM12/17/2018 10:53:36 AMAPP-ROA--177



37920 Grandview Ave, Yermo, CA 92398 1Zillow

37920 Grandview Ave, Yermo, CA 92398

m
TeWw', '̂-

(>bing

37920 Grandview Ave,
Yermo, CA 92398

3 beds • 2 baths • 1,144 sqft

Is this your rental?

Get a monthly local market report with comparable

rentals in your area.

O ' own and manage this rental

I manage this rental for the owner

' Enter email

I'f • ' ''SuSscribG''•(.

https://www.ziliow.eom/homedetails/37920-Grandview-Ave-yermo-.

City,:

CtncoUvd.

I . ?>:Av8

e-JOW MkifM '̂cSfperatK

OFF MARKET

Zestlmate': $64,088
Rent Zestimate': S950 /mo

Est. Refi Payment

$250/mo

10/16/2017,3:43 PM
12/17/2018 10:53:36 AMAPP-ROA--178
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Closing Disclosure

Closing Information

2/3/2017Date Istued

Cteting Date

Obbunement Date

Selllemeni Agent

File*

Property

Sale Price

Equity Titleo( Nevada
17e40030 084-TGR

1030Dancing VinesAvenue
bs Vegas. NV89163
$210,000.00

Summaries of Thinsactlons

SELLER'S TRANSAtTION
Due to Seller at Closing
"^1 Sale Price ofProperty

Sale Price ofAnyPersonal Property included IttSale

'>s

Adjustments for Items Paid by Seller InAdvance

Vi

1$

Ctty/Town Taxes

County Taxes
Assessments

Scwr _ ^ _
Trash

to

2/10/17 to

2/10/17 to

'z/io/if to
Vib/17 W

7/1/17

3/1/17

rmL
4/1/17

$210,511.59

$210,000.00

S3B2.06

•sii«
_59ao£
$23.65

Estimated

Transaction Information

Borrower Deborah Coultcr and Paul Hlrscfi

1060 Dartcing VinesAvenue
Las Vegas, NV89183

Seller "Sec Attachment

Contact Information

REAL ESTATE BROKER (B).

Due from Seller ot Closing
Oeposit__

Sj
'••3 Existing Loarifs) /Lssumcd or Taken Subject to

Payoff of First MortgageLoan
OS^Pa^ffofSecondMortgageloan^

Name Black & Cherry Real Estate

Address 2421W. Horiion Wdge,PiCWY5i^ri0
Henderson NV89052

NV License ID
' • • • •- •—

Contort Mark Hil'ers

Contort NV License ID

Email thehillersteam@gmafl.com

Phono (702) 460-4454

REAL ESTATE GR01(£R(S)

Name RealEstate 8y O^gR

Address 1180 Town Center Drive Suite 100

LasVegas NV89144

'NVUceriselD"

Contact Jackie Akester

Contact NV License ID

Email jackle@rebdlv.com

Phone (702) 945-^2728

SETTUMENT AGENT ' - -I '''.'r'-- '

Nemo Equity Title of Nevada

Address 2475Village View. Dr.Suite 250
Henderson NV 89074

"NVLIcenso'iD""

Contact Toci Granlond

Contort-NVUnnso ID

Email TeamTLTOequltynV.com

Phone (702)432-1111

- .... . . V- --.w-

$15,807.00

$15,503.40

•'•1 Seller Credit

V; . 11114 Insurance Premium Mjustment $303.60

" " •
....... .• ». ... M

AdjiutrnenB for items Unpaid by Seller
1-1 City/Town Taxes to

•a County Taxes to

j: A»essmenls to

CALCULATION

TotalDueto Seller at Closing $210,51159
Total Due from Seller at Closing -$15,8(J7i>0

Cosh • From (3 To Seller $194,70459

Questions? ifyou have questions about the
loan terms or costs on Ihls form,tise the contact
information below.To get more Information
or make a ccmplainL contaa the Consumer
Rnandal Protection Bureau at

www.consumerflnance.gov/mortgagc^odng

aiDSING DISCLOSURE ver 1, printed byTacI Sronlund on 2/6/2017 at 12:48 PM PAGE 1 OF 2

12/17/2018 10:53:36 AMAPP-ROA--179



Closing Cost Details

Loan Costs

A. Origination Charges
0; %ofl^n Amount (Points)

B.Services BorrowerDid Not Shop For

C'ServIccs Borrower DidShop For
0' bcrow Fee to Equity ITtlG of Nevada

NotarySigning Fee

other Costs

LlbKesond OthtfrSoVflmmont Fobs
Recording Deed; Mortgage;

C'? County Transfer Tax to Equity Title of Nevada
F. prepalds
01 Homeowner's Insurance Premium (mo)
i'i Mortgage Insurance Premium (moj
(>'* Prepaid Interest {per day fromto)
•y- PropertyTaxesfmo)

G. Initial Escrow Paymcrtt at Closing

'Jl Homeowner's Insurance per month formo.
Mortgage insurance permonth For mo.

iiT Property Taxes par month for mo.
'14 Aggregate Adjustment

I
C'c

H. Other =

0> HOA Dues to SHwrado South Homeowners Assodlatlon
Cv. Real E^tc Commlsslort toReal Estate By design
03 Real EstateCommission to Black & Cherry Real Estate
04 ReimburseAgent to RealEstate ByDesign
05 ji^^ALTA 2013 Hofwoymc/sPoliiy or Title insurance fltev 12-2-13) 10 Equity Title of Nevada
06 Tranter Fee toFirst Service Rcsidonilal Realty

Seller-Paid "
AtClosing Before OtMlng

$4SO.OO

sss.ool

S1.071.p0

S1.071.0o[

12/17/2018 10:53:36 AMAPP-ROA--180



Awierican Landlllle Asaodalfon ALTASolUoment Statement - Seller- Estimated
Adopted 0&01-2015

Equity Tilio of Nevada

2475 Village View Dr.,Suite 250 Henderson, NVQ9074

Phone: (702) 432-1111

File NoJEscrow No.: 1784003C«)B4-TGR

Prim Dale & Time: 2/8/2017 • 12:47:19PM

Otnccr/Escrow Ofncor Tad Granlund

Settlement Location: 2475 Village View Dr., Suite 250, Henderson, NV69074

Property Address: 1080 Dandng Vines Avenue. Las Vegas. NV89183.177-27-511-254

Seller RosemaryK. ChrlsllBn-Keach, RaymondT. Christian, Jr. and Susan G, Chrislian-Payne. Trustees ofthe Christiar

Lender: American FInandal Network

Sotltcmont Date: 2/10/2017

Disbursement Dato:

• -VV"

Financial

Sale Price of Property 210,000.00

Prorations/Adjustmonts

County Taxes 02/10/17 to 07/01/17 382:08

Assessments 02/10/17 to 03/01/17 15.62

Sewer 02/10/17 to 07/06/17 90.04

Trash 02/10/17to 04/01/17 23.65

Tllle insurance Premium Adjustment 303.60

Other Loan Charges

Notary Signing Fee 125:00

Title Charges & Escrow/SettJement Charges

/\LTA2013 Homeowner's Policy or Title insurance (Rev 12-2-13) to Equity Title of Nevada 737.40

Escrow Fee fo Equity Title of Nevada 355.00

Commission

Real Estate Commission to Real Estate By Design 6.3QO.OO

Real Estate Commission to Black &Cherry Real Estate 6,300.00

.

Government Recording and Transfer Charges

Copyrighl 2015 American Land HUe Association.
All rights reserved. Page 1 of 2

File.#178400304)84-TGR

12/17/2018 10:53:36 AMAPP-ROA--181



mssms&M

CountyiyahsfSrTax to.Equity Title ofNevada 1.071.00

nDsMllaneous

HOADues to SilveradoSouth HomeownersAssodtatlOn 60.00
RelmbutseAgent to RealEstateByDesign 330.00

Transfer FeetoRrstService ResidefillBl Realty ~ 225.00

•

.Subtetale^ 15.607:00 210,611.59
Proceeds Due Seller 194J04.S9
Totals ' ~ 210;611.69 210,511.58

Ackno«de4se>^snt

dsbuiiftsmmts mads on my soooimt or by rne in tlfls (ransadion and further c^fythat Ihave rebelVed ampy oftheALTA
SattlomentSlatemenL We/1 authorixe Equity litteofNevada tocause thefunds tobedtsbursed In accoidanoa with this
statement

The Chitdlan Fandjy Trustdated Odobw 11,20j6

IHpse^cy K.^ti8tianrKe.ach, Trustee
.The,Ghrf8ilan FamilyTrust dated October11,2016

Rayn»oq.T. Qiristlen, Jh, Thistee

7he;Ch>[t^an FatqiiyTrust, dated October 11.2016.

Susan6/0htisSatvPayne, Trustee

IbclGienluod

:pppyright2015 Amedpan Lend Title Assodatloa
^litflhts reserved. Page 2 of 2

FIIe#178400S0:084-TGR
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GARY COLT PAYNE, CHTD.
Register: CLIENT TRUST ACCOUNTrChristian Family Trust

From 06/01/2016through 10/05/2017

Sorted by; Date,Type,Number/Ref

Pate Number Payee Account Memo

06/30/2017 185830 Christian Family Trust CLIENT TRUST ACC... Deposit

06/30/2017 185831 Christian Family Trust CLIENT TRUST ACC... Deposit

06/30/2017 9569903... Susan G. Christian-P... CLIENT TRUST ACC... Deposit

Page 1

Payment C

10/5/2017 3:53 PM

Deposit Balance

106,719.79 106,719.79

54,206.61 160,926.40

267,902.53 428,828.93
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CHASE PRIVATE CLIENT SepiemberOI, 2017 ihrough SeplBmber29.2017

Prlmsry Aocouni' 000000446556040

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SUMMARY

ASSETS

Checking & Savings

Chase Privale Clienl Checking

Chase Private Clienl Savings

Total

TOTAL ASSETS

ACCOUNT

000000446556040

000003008644816

BEOINNINQ BALANCE
THIS PERIOD
$4,870.33
5,763.25

510.433.58

510,433.58

ENDINO BALANCE
THIS PERIOD

All Summary Balances shown are asof Saplamber 29, 2017 unless olharwise slated. For details of your retiremenl
accounts, credit accounts orsecurities accounts, you will receive separata slalemenls. Balance summaiy informa ion lor
annuities is provided by the issuing insurance companies and believed to be reliable wllhout guarantee of its completeness
or accuracy.

JLIENT CHECKING

CHRISTIAN F/yullLY TRUST

SUSAN G CHRISTIAN-PAYNE TRUSTEE

OR RAYMOND TYRONE CHRISTIAN TRUSTEE

'CHECKING SUMMARY

Account Number; 000000446556040

Beginning Balance

Deposits and Additions

Electronic Withdrawals
Ending Balance

Annial Percentage Yield Earned This Period
interest Paid This Period

Interest Paid Year-to-Date

.TRANSACTION DETAIL,

AMOUNT

54,670.33

0.03

•312.52

54,357.84

0.01%

S0.03

S0.37

DESCRIPTION

Beginning Balance

Wf Home Mtg Auto Pay 0022758965 Web ID: W952318940
Interest Payment

Ending Balance

AMOUNT

•312.52

0.03

BALANCE

$4,670.33

4,357.81

4.357,84

$4,357.84

P*S* 2 d 4
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Case Number: P-17-092512-T

Electronically Filed
10/31/2017 2:30 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

12/17/2018 10:53:37 AMAPP-ROA--185



12/17/2018 10:53:37 AMAPP-ROA--186



12/17/2018 10:53:37 AMAPP-ROA--187



12/17/2018 10:53:37 AMAPP-ROA--188



12/17/2018 10:53:37 AMAPP-ROA--189



12/17/2018 10:53:37 AMAPP-ROA--190



12/17/2018 10:53:37 AMAPP-ROA--191



12/17/2018 10:53:37 AMAPP-ROA--192



12/17/2018 10:53:37 AMAPP-ROA--193


